sales revenues or average EBIT exceed the agreed thresholds.

The fair value of the contingent purchase price components of the HOMAG China Golden Field Group
is based on the sales revenues and earnings of the group for the 2020 and 2021 reporting periods. The
purchase price has finally been settled in the 2022 reporting period and will be paid in installments.

The calculation of the fair value of Parker Engineering Co., Ltd. is largely based on estimates by man-
agement on the development of the future free cash flows of the company. The value of the related
put option is based on the company’s pro rata equity and would fluctuate up or down in the event of
an assumed change in the future free cash flows.

The calculation of the fair value of Teamtechnik Production Technology SP z o.o. is largely based on
estimates by management on the development of the future free cash flows of the company. The
value of the related put option is based on the company’s audited business figures at the time of
exercising the option and would fluctuate up or down in the event of an assumed change in the future
free cash flows.

FAIR VALUES OF INVESTMENTS IN EQUIT Y INSTRUMENTS, CONTINGENT PURCHA SE PRICE
INSTALLMENTS AND OPTIONS

June 30, 2022

€ k Carrying amount Sensitivity analysis

  +10% -10%

ADAMOS GmbH 4,372 4,822 3,923

Cogiscan Inc. 4,437 4,437 -

Parker Engineering Co., Ltd. 11,661 12,559 10,763

Parker Engineering Co., Ltd. – option 4,041 4,938 3,142

Teamtechnik Production Technology Sp z.o.o. 2,115 2,327 1,904

Teamtechnik Production Technology Sp z.o.o. - option 1,607 1,819 1,396

HOMAG China Golden Field Group 4,333 4,333 4,333

December 31, 2021

€ k Carrying amount Sensitivity analysis

  +10% -10%

ADAMOS GmbH 4,372 4,822 3,923

Cogiscan Inc. 4,133 4,133 -

Parker Engineering Co., Ltd. 11,661 12,559 10,763

Parker Engineering Co., Ltd. – option 4,041 4,938 3,142

Teamtechnik Production Technology Sp z.o.o. 2,115 2,327 1,904

Teamtechnik Production Technology Sp z.o.o. - option 1,607 1,819 1,396

HOMAG China Golden Field Group 10,005 11,000 7,375

Notes to the consolidated financial statements January 1 to June 30, 2022 40

Interim financial report January 1 to June 30, 2022

FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS CARRIED AT AMORTIZED COST

June 30, 2022

€ k Fair value Carrying amount

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 574,681 574,681

Trade receivables due from third parties 604,242 604,242

Trade receivables due from entities accounted for using the equity
method 26 26

Sundry financial assets 287,668 287,668

Liabilities
Trade payables 553,310 553,310

Convertible bond 137,073 141,360

Schuldschein loans 638,071 663,626

Liabilities to banks 35,418 32,751

Remaining other financial liabilities 7,305 7,305

Obligations from options 251,218 249,448

Other sundry financial liabilities 103,032 103,032

THEREOF COMBINED BY ME A SUREMENT CATEGORY IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFRS 9

Financial assets measured at amortized cost 1,466,617 1,466,617

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost 1,725,427 1,750,832

December 31, 2021

€ k Fair value Carrying amount

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 583,144 583,144

Trade receivables due from third parties 587,881 587,881

Trade receivables due from entities accounted for using the equity
method 43 43

Sundry financial assets 288,299 288,299

Liabilities
Trade payables 373,008 373,008

Convertible bond 201,570 140,222

Schuldschein loans 666,402 663,478

Liabilities to banks 35,172 26,959

Remaining other financial liabilities 11,078 11,078

Obligations from options 256,760 252,741

Other sundry financial liabilities 130,858 130,858

THEREOF COMBINED BY ME A SUREMENT CATEGORY IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFRS 9

Financial assets measured at amortized cost 1,459,367 1,459,367

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost 1,674,848 1,598,344

Notes to the consolidated financial statements January 1 to June 30, 2022 41

Interim financial report January 1 to June 30, 2022

Cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, sundry financial assets, trade payables as well as
other sundry financial liabilities mostly fall due within the short term. Consequently, their carrying
amounts at the end of the reporting period approximate their fair value.

The fair value of non-current liabilities is based on the current interest rate for borrowing at similar
terms and conditions with comparable due date and credit rating. With the exception of the con-
vertible bond, Schuldschein loans, liabilities to banks and obligations from options, the fair value of
liabilities approximates the carrying amount.